not have a significant financing component. For other financial assets, the Group applies either
12-month ECL or lifetime ECL depending on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk
since initial recognition.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the Group recognised additional ECL on the Group’s trade receivables and
other receivables of RMB319,000 and RMB3,972,000, respectively, which resulted in a decrease in
retained earnings of RMB4,291,000 as at 1 January 2018.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

71Annual Report 2018  China Sunshine Paper Holdings Company Limited

2.  NEW OR AMENDED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (continued)

 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (continued)
The reclassifications and remeasurements made to balances recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at the date of initial application (1 January 2018) are summarised as follows:

Measurement category

Original

 IAS 39

 category

New

 IFRS 9

category

31 December

2017

 (IAS 39)

Adoption of

IFRS 9

Remeasurement

1 January

2018

 (IFRS 9)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current financial assets

Deposits and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 238,903 (2,857) 236,046

Current financial assets

Trade receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 425,576 (319) 425,257

Bill receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 765,598 — 765,598

Other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 32,999 (1,115) 31,884

Restricted bank deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,481,484 — 1,481,484

Bank balances and cash Amortised cost Amortised cost 474,519 — 474,519

3,180,176 (1,434) 3,178,742

Total financial asset balances 3,419,079 (4,291) 3,414,788

There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the
application of IFRS 9.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of
retained earnings:

Impact of
adopting IFRS 9

on opening
balance

RMB’000

Retained earnings
Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 (4,291)

Impact at 1 January 2018 (4,291)

The details of new significant accounting policies are set out in note 4.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

72 China Sunshine Paper Holdings Company Limited  Annual Report 2018